REGULAR MEETING TREMONT VILLAGE BOARD June 21, 2021

Village President Todd Bong called to order this regular meeting of the Tremont Village Board at 7:00 PM, Monday, June 21, 2021, at the Tremont Village Hall.

Present: President Bong, Trustees Replogle, Zuercher, Getz, Smith

Absent: Trustees Harding & Scranton

Village Clerk: D. Lucas Attorney: Bradley S. Barber

Police Chief: R. Siwak

Guests: Scott Probst, Rick Strohl, Kayla Nafziger, Jenna Martin.

Pledge of Allegiance.

MINUTES

Trustee Zuercher moved to approve the minutes for the regular meeting of June 7, 2021, and Smith seconded.

AYES: All NAYS: None Motion carried.

BILLS

Trustee Zuercher moved to approve all bills incurred since May 7, 2021, and Getz seconded. AYES: All NAYS: None Motion carried.

PUBLIC WORKS

President Bong gave a report on the progress of the Sampson Street ICCI construction. Very good progress made so far. Weather permitting and as long as materials are made available, progress should continue.

Special thanks to all those who helped clean up the town of Tremont of debris after the storm that rolled through Tremont early June 19^{th} .

President Bong, Trustees and guests discussed possible solutions regarding tree management along South Sampson Street as it pertains to storms, power outages, and new sidewalks being put in place. Trustee Getz reiterated Sampson Street Sidewalks becoming more handicap accessible.

Trustee Zuercher moved to approve **Resolution 21-103**, GM Resolution. Replogle Seconded.

AYES: All NAYS: None

Motion carried.

Trustee Getz moved to approve **Resolution 21-104**, Sampson Street Reconstruction Project. Zuercher seconded.

AYES: All NAYS: None

Motion carried.

President Bong and board of trustees discussed the 4-way stop at the intersection of South and Sampson Street.

President Bong discussed the possibility for an early storm warning system for the 61568 zip code.

A special thank you to Police Chief Rob Siwak and the Tremont Police Department for a smooth Turkey Festival.

Motion to adjourn. Adjourn at 8:15 PM

David A. Lucas Village Clerk Todd R. Bong Village Board President